
CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
COURSE RECORD 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011

AMERICAN SEDAN 84.627 Mark Aubele 84 Mustang 2013
B-SPEC 104.237 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

IMPROVED TOURING A 89.351 Raymond Kochin 1998 Plymouth Neon 2021
IMPROVED TOURING B 92.655 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013
IMPROVED TOURING C 95.804 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2013
IMPROVED TOURING E 82.459 Alexander Kihurani 05 Mitsubishi Evo 8 2012
IMPROVED TOURING S 89.66 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen Gti Sharpie 2018
IMPROVED TOURING R 86.877 Kendrick Giambatista 95 BMW M3 2014

SUPER STREET PREPARED 82.861 Mark Aubele 01 Chevy Corvette 2012
A STREET PREPARED 88.944 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 219
B STREET PREPARED 83.503 Shawn Mellinger 04 MazdaSpeed Miata 2017
C STREET PREPARED 92.311 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 2016
D STREET PREPARED 84.848 Matt Huffman 05  Mazda RX-8 2021
E STREET PREPARED 79.613 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2016
F STREET PREPATED 90.554 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 2012
STREET MODIFIED 80.109 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

SUPER STREET MODIFIED 81.106 Dan Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 2015
STREET MOD FWD 85.344 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen Gti 2019

STREET MOD RWD * 84.26 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 2021
STREET MOD EXTREME 77.156 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2019

TOURING 2 87.422 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevy Corvette 2013
TOURING 3 92.516 Thomas Wuellette 19 VW GTi 2021
TOURING 4 97.211 Randy Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 2016
SPEC MIATA 96.515 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 2017

SUPER TOURING U 84.481 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 2014
SUPER TOURING L 90.544 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018

SUPER PRODUCTION O 78.309 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2021
SUPER PRODUCTION U 87.315 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2021

RALLY 84.252 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo IX 2014
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 91.661 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Imprezza 2017

E PRODUCTION 88.02 Leign Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 2012
F PRODUCTION 91.542 Tim Murphy 90 Mazda Miata 2011
H PRODUCTION 90.837 Mike Ancas 85 Honda Civic 2014

GT-1 85.583 Brian Halecki 82 Chevy Camaro 2011
GT-2 79.353 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014
GT-3 91.114 Mike Ancas 86 Honda Civic 2016

GT-LITE 91.904 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2015
INEX MOD 82.478 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2019

A SPORTS RACER 82.676 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR-1 2019
PROTOTYPE 1 76.748 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF-1 2016
PROTOTYPE 2 81.377 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR-1 2015
FORMULA B 80.326 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 80.18 Jason Keffer 82 Spartan 2011
FORMULA FORD 82.95 Matthew Amos 82 Van Diemen 2014

FORMULA V 89.106 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2016
FORMULA S 80.26 Timm Murphy 00 Formula Mazda 2016
CLUB FORD 86.808 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 2019

SOLO V 82.492 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2017
VINTAGE 1 92.521 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013
VINTAGE 2 117.757 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 2013
VINTAGE 3 111.136 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 2019
HISTORIC 1 88.383 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2012
HISTORIC 2 85.905 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2019
HISTORIC 3 84.066 Bob D'Amore 2011
HISTORIC 4 95.02 Steven Hirschtritt 65 AH Sprite 2016
SPECIAL 1 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011
SPRCIAL 2 81.802 John Hartnett 04 Klaus HK-2 2012
SPECIAL 3 79.865 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 2017

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 92.459 Todd Reid 14 EVSR Electric Sport 2017
*New Class 2021

PAGODA HILLCLIMB RECORDS



CLASS DRIVER NAME CAR TIME YEAR DRIVER NAME CAR TIME
ITA Kendrick Giambattista 95 Dodge Neon 89.466 2011 Raymond Kochin 1998 Plymouth Neon 89.351
DSP Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 85.804 2019 Matt Huffman 05  Mazda RX-8 84.848
T3 Timm Murphy 00 Mazda RX8 Rennie 92.526 2019 Thomas Wuellette 19 VW GTi 92.516

SPO Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 79.969 2011 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 78.309
SPU Ted Theodore 97 Westfield 7 Megabusa 92.942 2017 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 87.315

Bryan Fritzler
Class:  Special 1 (S1)
Car: 73 Tui BH3
Time: 75.677

Photo courtesy of Mike Vanino at https://www.mikevaninophotography.com

OLD RECORD NEW RECORD

Drivers who beat Records at 2021 Pagoda Hillclimb

2021 Pagoda Hillcimb FTD



Final Results
Total Registered: 94, with Times: 92

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pos. Class Car # Driver Car Model BEST TIME
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITA - 'IMPROVED TORUING A' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITA 33  Raymond Kochin  1998 Plymouth Neon 89.351 CR
    SAT 91.229 90.580   

SUN 90.604 89.749 89.699 89.351

2  ITA 033  Dustin Halechko  1998 Plymouth 90.870
SAT 96.140 93.331
SUN 96.624 93.661 92.842 90.870

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITB - 'IMPROVED TOURING B' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITB 1881  James Oswald  1984 Volkswagen Rabbit   98.939
 SAT 102.158 98.939

SUN 99.108 100.856

2  ITB 881  Emily Oswald  1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 100.692
SAT 107.544 104.276
SUN 102.842 101.010 101.301 100.692

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITS - 'IMPROVED TOURING S' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITS 183  Dale Witman  1985 Mazda RX7 94.790
SAT 96.528 97.780
SUN 94.790 95.652 95.369 95.269

2  ITS 76  Daniel Tyler  1971 Datsun 98.502
SAT 105.548 103.465
SUN 101.383 100.121 100.700 98.502

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SSP - 'SUPER STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 3

1  SSP 19  Michael S Robinson  2004 Chevrolet Corvette 83.338
SAT 84.909 83.338
SUN 83.462 83.755 83.482 83.564

2  SSP 712  James Hinrichs  2000 Chevrolet Corvette 97.406
SAT 101.448 101.491
SUN 98.758 98.554 97.445 97.406

3  SSP 191  Donna Robinson  2004 Chevrolet Corvette 98.453
SAT 99.919 100.433
SUN 103.735 98.906 104.140 98.453

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ASP - 'A STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 2

1  ASP 932  James Nauman  2005 Subaru WRX  89.621
SAT 90.003 89.621
SUN 91.060 90.171 90.820

2  ASP 39  Timothy Murphy  1993 Subaru WRX Wagon 95.515
SAT 95.945 95.751
SUN 99.242 99.175 100.155 95.515

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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 BSP - 'B STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4
1  BSP 32  Bryan Borkey  2001 Honda S2000  88.020

SAT 93.145 91.483
SUN 90.750 89.013 88.020

2  BSP 707  Michael Daley  2003 Honda S2000 93.412
SAT 95.751 96.234
SUN 95.959 95.046 93.412 95.127

3  BSP 307  Robert Daley  2003 Honda s2000    95.422
SAT 100.639 96.926
SUN 95.422

4  BSP 214  Adam Weaver  1987 Porsche 944 97.534
SAT 100.533 99.145
SUN 99.363 97.534 98.452 99.574

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 CSP - 'C STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 2

1  CSP 86  Keith Gerhard  1999 Mazda miata 94.608
SAT 96.020 94.608
SUN 96.137 94.973 94.730 94.857

2  CSP 103  George Witman  1999 Mazda Miata 101.960
SAT 103.536 103.352
SUN 102.445 103.146 101.960 102.488

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 DSP - 'D STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4

1  DSP 512  Matt Huffman  2005 Mazda RX-8 84.848 CR
    SAT 86.341 84.955

SUN 86.444 85.211 85.693 84.848

2  DSP 242  Tim Lewis  2009 Honda Civic Si 89.819
SAT 95.081 93.576
SUN 94.348 91.119 89.819 90.046

3  DSP 003  Jody Miller  2010 Honda Civic Si 90.805
SAT 93.940 91.239
SUN 95.463 91.498 90.961 90.805

4  DSP 989  David Hoppe  1992 BMW 325i 94.183
SAT 99.844 97.081
SUN 95.892 94.950 94.183 96.011

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ESP - 'E STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4

1  ESP 341  Stephen Lewis  2019 Ford Mustang     83.164
SAT
SUN 83.164 83.185

2  ESP  27X  Chris Merring  1998 Ford Mustang 83.957
SAT 85.530 84.697
SUN 85.277 84.139 83.957 85.261

3  ESP 34  Nancy Lewis  2019 Ford Mustang  92.299
SAT 100.084 96.485
SUN 94.317 92.299 94.626

4  ESP 9  John Burke  2005 Ford Mustang     100.183
SAT 103.492 100.183
SUN

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 FSP - 'F STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 2
1  FSP 45  Mike Axarlis  1979 Volkswagen Scirocco 101.835

SAT 102.092 103.060
SUN 102.728 101.835 101.842 103.503

2  FSP 75  Donald DeHart  1998 Dodge Neon 107.070
SAT 107.606 108.315
SUN 109.698 107.070 108.272 107.186

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SM - 'STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 4

1  SM 788  Mark Aubele  2012 BMW 135i    83.278
SAT 84.585 83.278
SUN 84.365

2  SM  A6M  Jeff Avril  2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 85.807
SAT 88.645 87.101
SUN 88.071 86.021 86.093 85.807

3  SM 42  Shaun Fraley  2006 Audi A3  89.668
SAT 98.885 92.443
SUN 89.668 89.700 90.386

4  SM 696  Chris Rawlings  2013 Nissan 370z 91.102
SAT 92.676 91.102
SUN 92.604 92.457 91.375  999.999+OFF

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SSM - 'SUPER STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 2

1  SSM 601  David Stoner  1999 Chevrolet corvette 85.892
SAT 90.861 88.786
SUN 90.297 86.758 85.892 86.698

2  SSM 188  Cameron Johnston  1995 Mazda Miata 86.231
SAT 87.372 86.312
SUN 87.048 87.184 86.231 86.592

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SMR - 'STREET MOD RWD' - Total Entries: 3

1  SMR 88  Michele Aubele  2012 BMW 135i 84.260 CR
SAT 89.379 84.918
SUN 88.582 85.259 84.260 85.837

2  SMR 306  Eric Johnson  1979 Ford Mustang  84.407
SAT
SUN 85.387 84.407 85.624 85.265

3  SMR 30  Kristen Hack  1979 Ford Mustang  89.206
SAT 94.230 90.559
SUN 93.762 89.754 89.206

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SMF - 'STREET MOD FWD' - Total Entries: 5

1  SMF 168  Hunter Huffman  1990 Honda Civic 85.516
SAT 86.607 87.499
SUN 86.289 85.516 85.761 85.683

2  SMF 142  Jason Fraley  2006 Audi A3 87.547
SAT 87.658 88.978
SUN 88.748 87.547 88.711 88.519

3  SMF 17  james apgar  1991 Volkswagen Jetta 95.591
SAT 97.539 97.188
SUN 95.864 95.591 95.640



4  SMF 13  Gary Reider  1986 SAAB 900s      98.291
SAT 98.291
SUN

5  SMF 93  Dave McFarland  1993 Saab 900T 101.277
SAT 103.321 101.992
SUN 105.308 101.739 102.175 101.277

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SMX - 'STREET MOD EXTREME' - Total Entries: 2

1  SMX 193  Kendrick Giambattista 1998 BMW BMW M3   84.335
SAT 86.752 84.799
SUN 84.335 99.624

2  SMX 157  Kihurani Gakuu  2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 8 86.176
SAT 92.147 89.708
SUN 86.176 87.841 90.032 88.948

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T2 - 'TOURING 2' - Total Entries: 2

1  T2  B4  Gibby Bozicevich  1994 Chevrolet Camaro 96.429
SAT 99.563 97.623
SUN 100.585 96.607 96.429 96.826

2  T2  L8  Kris Reid  1994 Chevrolet Camaro 101.998
SAT 110.684 108.975
SUN 104.759 105.485 101.998 104.178

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T3 - 'TOURING 3' - Total Entries: 2

1  T3 153  Thomas Wuellette  2019 Volkswagen GTI  92.516 CR
SAT 94.375 95.130
SUN 92.870 92.516 93.848

2  T3 97  Rick Terrill  2017 Ford Mustang Ecoboost 102.043
SAT 109.988 109.258
SUN 102.966 102.043 103.634 102.666

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T4 - 'TOURING 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  T4 47  Randy Hartinger  2003 Mini Cooper S 102.911
SAT 106.794 104.997
SUN 106.062 102.911 102.951 102.960

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SPO - 'SUPER PRODUCTION O' - Total Entries: 1

1  SPO 53  Mark Aubele  2003 Ford Mustang 78.309 CR
SAT 81.486 79.899
SUN 78.788 78.435 78.509 78.309

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SPU - 'SUPER PRODUCTION U' - Total Entries: 2

1  SPU 15  Ken Gillette  2000 Mazda Miata 87.315 CR
SAT 90.026 89.780
SUN 88.629 87.908 87.315 88.123

2  SPU 283  Robert Oswald Sr.  Volkswagen Bug     108.538
SAT 111.337 108.538
SUN

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 RALFI - 'RALLY FORCED INDUCTION' - Total Entries: 1

1  RALFI 931  Donald Kennedy  1993 Subaru Impreza 93.537
SAT 96.193
SUN 96.512 93.537 94.192 93.579 93.799

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 EP - 'E PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 2
1  EP 442  Jake Lewis  1997 Acura Integra   89.984

SAT 92.799 91.367
SUN 90.074 89.984

2  EP 62  Dave Miller  1962 Triumph TR4  92.553
SAT 98.734 95.076
SUN 93.734 93.188 92.553

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 FP - 'F PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 3

1  FP 50  Joe Whiteley  1964 Austin Healey Sprite  93.556
SAT 95.730 96.015
SUN 97.745 93.556 93.859

2  FP 169  Glenn Hoffman  1989 Honda CRX    104.607
SAT 111.921 108.142
SUN 104.607

3  FP 41  Scott Kreisler  1967 MG Midget      107.647
SAT 107.647
SUN

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 GT1 - 'GT-1' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT1 25  Randy Ross  1985 Chevrolet Monto carlo 93.970
SAT 96.092 94.944
SUN 97.111 93.970 94.428 96.056

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 GT3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 3

1  GT3 16  Dillon Axarlis  1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 96.784
SAT 100.924 97.311
SUN 96.784 96.802 102.445 97.038

2  GT3 116  Jessica Fessler  1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 99.755
SAT 105.718 99.755
SUN 103.064 101.947 103.339 103.803

3  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger  1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V 103.543
SAT 108.298 106.053
SUN 103.543 105.230 105.287 108.760

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 GTL - 'GT-LITE' - Total Entries: 3

1  GTL 961  Mike Sacks  1977 Honda CIVIC  97.415
SAT 100.642 99.316
SUN 97.415 98.262 97.717

2  GTL 196  William Sekella  1977 Honda Civic 98.259
SAT 103.662 99.293
SUN 99.374 98.590 99.581 98.259

3  GTL 43  Donald McLaughlin  Renault 5   106.227
SAT 106.227 106.815
SUN  999.999+DNF 999.999+DNF

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 P1 - 'PROTOTYPE 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  P1 0  Ron Moreck  Norton 79.272
SAT 82.838 82.794
SUN 83.407 79.272 79.297  999.999+OFF

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 FS - 'FORMULA S' - Total Entries: 3
1  FS 94  Dave Cutchins  2011 Stohr F-1000  83.190

SAT 86.699 83.984
SUN 84.254 83.190 83.418

2  FS 68  Timm Murphy  2001 Mazda formula mazda prototype 85.257
SAT 89.464 87.320
SUN 85.627 85.657 85.257 86.003

3  FS 20  Daniel Malave  Star Formula mazda   97.968
SAT 106.874 103.202
SUN 100.988 97.968

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 CF - 'CLUB FORD' - Total Entries: 1

1  CF 31  Greg Hagan  Lola T340  88.109
SAT 90.400 90.082
SUN 89.802 88.596 88.109

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SV - 'SOLO V' - Total Entries: 2

1  SV 81  Robert Oswald Jr.  2004 Volkswagen VIPER SV1  83.923
SAT 89.849 85.852
SUN 85.888 84.529 83.923

2  SV 711  Neil Peterson  1978 Vindicator Solo Vee 105.832
SAT 138.761 105.832
SUN 109.777 107.919 108.317 107.965

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 V3 - 'VINTAGE 3' - Total Entries: 1

1  V3 887  William Norton  1960 Cooper Formula 3  113.926
SAT  999.999+DNF 999.999+DNF
SUN 126.724 115.380 113.926

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 H2 - 'HISTORIC 2' - Total Entries: 4

1  H2 171  Richard Good  1971 Triumph TR6 88.719
SAT 89.044 89.198
SUN 90.085 88.719 89.803 91.870

2  H2 051  Michael Kurtz  1970 Triumph TR6 94.156
SAT 97.736 95.473
SUN 97.154 94.709 94.156 95.339

3  H2 210  Boyd Wagner  1974 Triumph TR6     97.687
SAT 100.180 97.687
SUN

4  H2 10  Peter Stillwell  1972 Porsche 911  98.094
SAT 102.316 103.814
SUN 100.862 98.094 99.233

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 H4 - 'HISTORIC 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  H4 714  Bryner Raudibaugh  1970 Fiat 850 spyder  100.715
SAT 100.978 100.715
SUN 101.638 101.759 102.209

          -
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 S1 - 'SPECIAL 1' - Total Entries: 8
1  S1 21  Bryan Fritzler  1973 Tui BH3  75.677 FTD

SAT 81.291 76.143
SUN 75.677 75.987 77.631

2  S1 471  Gary Smith  2019 Suzuki Crosskart  78.382
SAT 83.915 79.939
SUN 79.894 79.312 78.382

3  S1 11  George Bowland  2003 -- Purpose-built / V BBR Special  79.248
SAT 85.828 82.282
SUN 82.794 79.248

4  S1 8  J Kurt Eikenberg  Cheetah SR1  (SportsRacer)  80.590
SAT 80.887 80.590
SUN 82.470 83.781 83.062

5  S1 172  Martin Donnelly  2018 Speedcar Xtreme  81.138
SAT 85.619 82.698
SUN 81.800 81.138 81.290

6  S1 4  Bob Gardner  Stohr WF-1  83.369
SAT 88.874 86.595
SUN 85.853 84.463 83.369

7  S1 92  Eddie Fries  2018 Speedcar Xtreme  85.109
SAT 93.591 87.860
SUN 89.131 86.194 85.109

8  S1 421  Dermot Treanor  2018 Speedcar Extreme  85.866
SAT 88.249 86.947
SUN 86.171 85.886

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 S2 - 'SPECIAL 2' - Total Entries: 5

1  S2 416  James Weinheimer  1985 Volkswagen Golf    93.126
SAT 96.509 94.196
SUN 93.126

2  S2  U235  Dave Karp  1997 Volkswagen Golf  95.949
SAT 97.637 98.332
SUN  999.999+OFF 97.648 95.949

3  S2 235  Brandon Karp  1997 Volkswagen Golf 97.630
SAT 130.763 109.392
SUN 103.304 101.782 104.119 97.630

4  S2 1161  james weinheimer  1985 Volkswagen GTI   102.017
SAT 103.029 102.703
SUN 103.770 102.017

5  S2 1033  Kacey Rovere-Avril  1995 Honda delSol 104.002
SAT 109.702 108.513
SUN 104.910 105.303 105.467 104.002

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 S3 - 'SPECIAL 3' - Total Entries: 2

1  S3 3  Dennis Graber  2010 Chevrolet silverado   89.403
SAT 89.755 89.403
SUN 103.943 90.269

2  S3 14  Bill Ascheman  1952 MG TD 98.570
SAT 103.565 99.421
SUN 99.592 98.570 99.039 99.597

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Raw Pos. Pos. Class Car# Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1 1 S1 21 Bryan Fritzler 1973 Tui BH3 75.677 0 0
2 1 SPO 53 Mark Aubele 2003 Ford Mustang 78.309 2.632 2.632
3 2 S1 471 Gary Smith 2019 Suzuki Crosskart 78.382 0.073 2.705
4 3 S1 11 George Bowland 2003 -- Purpose-built / V BBR Special 79.248 0.866 3.571
5 1 P1 0 Ron Moreck Norton 79.272 0.024 3.595
6 4 S1 8 J Kurt Eikenberg Cheetah SR1  (SportsRacer) 80.59 1.318 4.913
7 5 S1 172 Martin Donnelly 2018 Speedcar Xtreme 81.138 0.548 5.461
8 1 ESP 341 Stephen Lewis 2019 Ford Mustang 83.164 2.026 7.487
9 1 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 83.19 0.026 7.513

10 1 SM 788 Mark Aubele 2012 BMW 135i 83.278 0.088 7.601
11 1 SSP 19 Michael S Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette 83.338 0.06 7.661
12 6 S1 4 Bob Gardner Stohr WF-1 83.369 0.031 7.692
13 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 2004 Volkswagen VIPER SV1 83.923 0.554 8.246
14 2 ESP 27X Chris Merring 1998 Ford Mustang 83.957 0.034 8.28
15 1 SMR 88 Michele Aubele 2012 BMW 135i 84.26 0.303 8.583
16 1 SMX 193 Kendrick Giambattista 1998 BMW BMW M3 84.335 0.075 8.658
17 2 SMR 306 Eric Johnson 1979 Ford Mustang 84.407 0.072 8.73
18 1 DSP 512 Matt Huffman 2005 Mazda RX-8 84.848 0.441 9.171
19 7 S1 92 Eddie Fries 2018 Speedcar Xtreme 85.109 0.261 9.432
20 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy 2001 Mazda formula mazda prototype 85.257 0.148 9.58
21 1 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 1990 Honda Civic 85.516 0.259 9.839
22 2 SM A6M Jeff Avril 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 85.807 0.291 10.13
23 8 S1 421 Dermot Treanor 2018 Speedcar Extreme 85.866 0.059 10.189
24 1 SSM 601 David Stoner 1999 Chevrolet corvette 85.892 0.026 10.215
25 2 SMX 157 Kihurani Gakuu 2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 8 86.176 0.284 10.499
26 2 SSM 188 Cameron Johnston 1995 Mazda Miata 86.231 0.055 10.554
27 1 SPU 15 Ken Gillette 2000 Mazda Miata 87.315 1.084 11.638
28 2 SMF 142 Jason Fraley 2006 Audi A3 87.547 0.232 11.87
29 1 BSP 32 Bryan Borkey 2001 Honda S2000 88.02 0.473 12.343
30 1 CF 31 Greg Hagan Lola T340 88.109 0.089 12.432
31 1 H2 171 Richard Good 1971 Triumph TR6 88.719 0.61 13.042
32 3 SMR 30 Kristen Hack 1979 Ford Mustang 89.206 0.487 13.529
33 1 ITA 33 Raymond Kochin 1998 Plymouth Neon 89.351 0.145 13.674
34 1 S3 3 Dennis Graber 2010 Chevrolet silverado 89.403 0.052 13.726
35 1 ASP 932 James Nauman 2005 Subaru WRX 89.621 0.218 13.944
36 3 SM 42 Shaun Fraley 2006 Audi A3 89.668 0.047 13.991
37 2 DSP 242 Tim Lewis 2009 Honda Civic Si 89.819 0.151 14.142
38 1 EP 442 Jake Lewis 1997 Acura Integra 89.984 0.165 14.307
39 3 DSP 3 Jody Miller 2010 Honda Civic Si 90.805 0.821 15.128
40 2 ITA 33 Dustin Halechko 1998 Plymouth 90.87 0.065 15.193
41 4 SM 696 Chris Rawlings 2013 Nissan 370z 91.102 0.232 15.425
42 3 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 2019 Ford Mustang 92.299 1.197 16.622
43 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 2019 Volkswagen GTI 92.516 0.217 16.839
44 2 EP 62 Dave Miller 1962 Triumph TR4 92.553 0.037 16.876
45 1 S2 416 James Weinheimer 1985 Volkswagen Golf 93.126 0.573 17.449
46 2 BSP 707 Michael Daley 2003 Honda S2000 93.412 0.286 17.735
47 1 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 1993 Subaru Impreza 93.537 0.125 17.86
48 1 FP 50 Joe Whiteley 1964 Austin Healey Sprite 93.556 0.019 17.879
49 1 GT1 25 Randy Ross 1985 Chevrolet Monto carlo 93.97 0.414 18.293
50 2 H2 51 Michael Kurtz 1970 Triumph TR6 94.156 0.186 18.479
51 4 DSP 989 David Hoppe 1992 BMW 325i 94.183 0.027 18.506
52 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 1999 Mazda miata 94.608 0.425 18.931
53 1 ITS 183 Dale Witman 1985 Mazda RX7 94.79 0.182 19.113
54 3 BSP 307 Robert Daley 2003 Honda s2000 95.422 0.632 19.745
55 2 ASP 39 Timothy Murphy 1993 Subaru WRX Wagon 95.515 0.093 19.838

2021 PAGODA HILLCLIMB

Final Raw Time Results
Timed Entries: 92

BLUE MOUNTAIN REGION  -  PHA Event #3



Raw Pos. Pos. Class Car# Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
56 3 SMF 17 james apgar 1991 Volkswagen Jetta 95.591 0.076 19.914
57 2 S2 U235 Dave Karp 1997 Volkswagen Golf 95.949 0.358 20.272
58 1 T2 B4 Gibby Bozicevich 1994 Chevrolet Camaro 96.429 0.48 20.752
59 1 GT3 16 Dillon Axarlis 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 96.784 0.355 21.107
60 2 SSP 712 James Hinrichs 2000 Chevrolet Corvette 97.406 0.622 21.729
61 1 GTL 961 Mike Sacks 1977 Honda CIVIC 97.415 0.009 21.738
62 4 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 1987 Porsche 944 97.534 0.119 21.857
63 3 S2 235 Brandon Karp 1997 Volkswagen Golf 97.63 0.096 21.953
64 3 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 1974 Triumph TR6 97.687 0.057 22.01
65 3 FS 20 Daniel Malave Star Formula mazda 97.968 0.281 22.291
66 4 H2 10 Peter Stillwell 1972 Porsche 911 98.094 0.126 22.417
67 2 GTL 196 William Sekella 1977 Honda Civic 98.259 0.165 22.582
68 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 1986 SAAB 900s 98.291 0.032 22.614
69 3 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette 98.453 0.162 22.776
70 2 ITS 76 Daniel Tyler 1971 Datsun 98.502 0.049 22.825
71 2 S3 14 Bill Ascheman 1952 MG TD 98.57 0.068 22.893
72 1 ITB 1881 James Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 98.939 0.369 23.262
73 2 GT3 116 Jessica Fessler 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 99.755 0.816 24.078
74 4 ESP 9 John Burke 2005 Ford Mustang 100.183 0.428 24.506
75 2 ITB 881 Emily Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 100.692 0.509 25.015
76 1 H4 714 Bryner Raudibaugh 1970 Fiat 850 spyder 100.715 0.023 25.038
77 5 SMF 93 Dave McFarland 1993 Saab 900T 101.277 0.562 25.6
78 1 FSP 45 Mike Axarlis 1979 Volkswagen Scirocco 101.835 0.558 26.158
79 2 CSP 103 George Witman 1999 Mazda Miata 101.96 0.125 26.283
80 2 T2 L8 Kris Reid 1994 Chevrolet Camaro 101.998 0.038 26.321
81 4 S2 1161 james weinheimer 1985 Volkswagen GTI 102.017 0.019 26.34
82 2 T3 97 Rick Terrill 2017 Ford Mustang Ecoboost 102.043 0.026 26.366
83 1 T4 47 Randy Hartinger 2003 Mini Cooper S 102.911 0.868 27.234
84 3 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V 103.543 0.632 27.866
85 5 S2 1033 Kacey Rovere-Avril 1995 Honda delSol 104.002 0.459 28.325
86 2 FP 169 Glenn Hoffman 1989 Honda CRX 104.607 0.605 28.93
87 2 SV 711 Neil Peterson 1978 Vindicator Solo Vee 105.832 1.225 30.155
88 3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin Renault 5 106.227 0.395 30.55
89 2 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 1998 Dodge Neon 107.07 0.843 31.393
90 3 FP 41 Scott Kreisler 1967 MG Midget 107.647 0.577 31.97
91 2 SPU 283 Robert Oswald Sr. Volkswagen Bug 108.538 0.891 32.861
92 1 V3 887 William Norton 1960 Cooper Formula 3 113.926 5.388 38.249


